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Climate Change Survey - Summary

The Scottish Government declared a climate emergency in 2019, recognising the transformational change required across society to reduce
the risk to both human and natural systems. We asked for the views of the residents in West Dunbartonshire on our climate change priorities
and strategy to understand more about their thoughts on climate change activity locally and nationally to help us plan for how to tackle
climate change as a community, working towards the zero-carbon goal

The survey closed 6th September 2020.

1.0 Response

Response Rate; Respondent Profile;
WDC G60 G81 G82 G83 G84 G13/14 & Age Under 24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65
non resident
339 21 118 112 72 4 12 268 5 17 34 55 79 78
6% 35% 33% 22% 1% 3% 2% 6% 13% 21% 29% 29%
Note; completion rate of 81% Note; this question was not compulsory

The majority of respondents live in West Dunbartonshire (95%), 14% of those also work for the Council, a further 3% work for the Council but
live in another area. In total 17% of respondents are Council employees. The remaining 2% do not live in WD.
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2.0 Level of concern over climate change

64% of respondents were aware that Scotland has declared a Climate change emergency. 92% were concerned about climate change by
varying degrees from slightly worried (32%), very worried (34%) to extremely worried (26%). 5% were not worried and 3% haven’t given it
consideration. Looking at the level of concern by age group, whilst the levels of concern differ in each age group, the majority of all
respondents in each group were concerned about climate change. When asked if the Local Authorities need to do more to prevent climate
change, 95% of respondents agreed.

How concerned are you about climate How concerned are you about
P : .
change? climate change by age:
40% o
s 349% 100%
° 90%
30% 80%
25% 70%
20% 60% Not worried
15% 50% m Slightly worried
10% o 40% H Very worried
5% - 30% M Extremely worried
0% T T T T 1 20%
Not worried Slightly Very worried  Extremely  Haven't given 10%
worried worried it ?
consideration/ 0%
unsure 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
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3.0 Awareness and lifestyle

To gain some insight into the level of awareness of the impact of individual/ community behaviours on climate change the respondents were
asked to agree or disagree with key statements, 82% agree that they understand what actions people like them should take to help tackle
climate change. Only 1% agree that Climate change will only have an impact on other countries, and they didn’t need to worry. The results for
each of the statements are below;

Tell us if you agree or disagree with the following; Agree | Disagree | Don’t know
Climate change will only have an impact on other countries, there is no need for me to worry 1% 97% 2%

It’s not worth me doing things to help the environment if others don’t do the same 7% 92% 1%

| don’t believe that my behaviour and everyday lifestyle contribute to climate change 11% 84% 5%

| understand what actions people like myself should take to help tackle climate change 82% 12% 6%
Lifestyle

91% of respondents would be willing to change their lifestyle to reduce their carbon footprint. When asked about their current lifestyle, almost
all consider they do things to varying degrees that are environmentally friendly. When asked about willingness to make changes to help the
environment, 22% would like to do a lot more to help the environment and 44% would like to do a bit more to help the environment. Further
detail can be found on the charts below.
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Which of these would you say best describes your current lifestyle in relation to the
environment?
I do quite a few things that are environmentally-friendly 2%
I'm environmentally-friendly in most things | do
| do one or two things that are environmentally-friendly
I'm environmentally-friendly in everything | do
| don't really do anything that is environmentally-friendly
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Which of these best describes how you feel about your current lifestyle in relation to the
environment?
I'd like to do a bit more to help the environment 44%
I'm happy with what | do at the moment
I'd like to do a lot more to help the environment
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
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3.0 Council Strategy — Key Themes

We asked respondents to rank the key themes of the Councils Climate change strategy in order of importance, using the rating scale from 1
(not important at all) to 5 (very important). The three themes considered the most important are; Waste, Schools& Education and Climate

Impacts and Adaptations.

How important are each of these key themes?

Waste - support reducing, reusing & recycling waste

Schools & Education - reduce the environmental impact and educate the younger...
Climate impacts & Adaptation - reduce the risks of unavoidable impacts. Eg...
Biodiversity, landscape & Greenspace — improve and increase local plant and...
Energy & Water - reduce the consumption of energy and water and promote...

Sustainable Travel - encourage active travel & deploy non petrol/ diesel transport.

4%19%8%
6% 2%5%

13% 39539
11% 3% 6%
14%  3%4%
:II.G% I6% 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%  50% 60% 70% 80%  90%

H 5 (very important) m4 3 2 1 (not important)

100%
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4.0 Actions

We asked respondents to rank the actions the Council could take within each of the strategic key themes in order of importance, using the
rating scale from 1 (not important at all) to 5 (very important). The results of each theme are below with the highest ranking action at the top

of each chart.

Energy & Water - Actions

Use renewable sources to provide electricity such as wind turbines, solar panels,
solar thermal panels, etc
Fabric improvements to domestic and non-domestic buildings such an improved
insulation, glazing, draught proofing
Heating improvements through renewable technologies such as District Heating,
) 15% 2%
Heat Pumps (ground, air and water source)
Provide support, advice and guidance which informs energy and water efficiency
choices

14% 5%

Technology improvements such as LED lighting and heat recovery 13% 3%

Improve the monitoring and collection of energy and water data through smart
metering technologies

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m5 (very important) m4 3 2 1 (notimportant)
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Sustainable Travel Actions

Increased and improved active travel infrastructure (e.g. cycling, walking, etc.)
including paths and cycle shelters.

Provide support, advice and guidance which informs sustainable travel choices.
More public Electric Vehicle (EV) charge points.

Public bike hire facilities.

Public car hire options (providing they are low emission vehicles). | 31%I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

H 5 (very important) m4 3 m2 m1(notimportant)

Waste Actions

|
ncreased and mproved publicrecycing nfrastructre. |

Increased and improved services that focus on sharing, reusing, recycling, and

- S e 0% T
reusable materials and products. % -
Support for and promote of community sharing and reuse to reduce waste and
- % 0% 1% 3%3%
unnecessary consumption.

Provide support, advice and guidance which informs improved choices relating to

0,
waste and food ﬁ 1% q

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

H 5 (very important) m4 3 ®m2 m1(notimportant)
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Biodiversity, Landscape & Greenspace Actions

Develop a new plan to benefit biodiversity and improve greenspace areas for

'
0,
blodersy and I —
Maintain, improve and promote biodiversity and greenspace activities to benefit
i i SO S D s A% 1% 3% 5%

nature and the local environment
13% 4% 4%

Limit the impacts of land Use Change (LUC) by reinvigorating unused brownfield
) . . . . 14%
and greenfield sites with nature based projects and solutions. | |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Provide support, advice and guidance which informs improved choices on
biodiversity and greenspace.

H5 (very important) m4 3 m2 m1(notimportant)

Climate Impacts & Adaptation Actions

Infrastructure that is resilient and adaptable to the impacts of climate change “ 10|'V .i
0

but also provides sustainable travel alternatives.

Support the community in being more prepared for the impacts of climate _ 10% ..
change such as extreme weather events (flooding, heatwaves, etc.). k

Flood remediation measures such as increased greenspace, etc. — [ NSS/IINE NN s 1% 6%2%

Provide support, advice and guidance which inform improved choices on climate
. . : . ) . 17%
impacts, risks to climate change events and adapting to the impacts of climate... | |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

5 (very important) m4 3 m2 m1(notimportant)
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Schools & Education Actions

Schools to improve awareness/education on climate change and greener |

i 9% 4%
alternatives.
Increase the amount of schools taking part in Eco-Schools and improve green flag
i ; . . . 11% 4%
status - recognised award for excellence in environmental action and learning
Provide support, advice and guidance which inform improved choices on climate
. . 13% 39
change and the environment to staff and pupils at schools. |
Provide more locally sourced and sustainable food options such as vegan and
v P & 26% 7%

vegetarian meals. I | |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

W5 (very important) m4 3 2 m1(notimportant)

5.0 Informing our communities

89% of residents agree that communities need more information on climate change and the Councils part in it. The three methods considered the best way
to share information on climate change are Social media, Information events and the Councils website.

Best way to share information on climate change

14%

10%

M Social media

M Information events
B Council Website

M Focus groups

Other (please specify)
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